

containing material" is added before the definition of "Regulated area" to read:

* * * * *

(b) * * *

Presumed asbestos containing material means thermal system insulation and surfacing material found in buildings constructed no later than 1980. The designation of a material as "PACM" may be rebutted pursuant to paragraph (j)(8) of this section.

* * * * *

45-48. On page 41058, in the first column, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (b), the following definitions are added in alphabetical order after the definition of "Regulated area" to read:

* * * * *

(b) * * *

Surfacing ACM means surfacing material which contains more than 1% asbestos.

Surfacing material means material that is sprayed, troweled-on or otherwise applied to surfaces (such as acoustical plaster on ceilings and fireproofing materials on structural members, or other materials on surfaces for acoustical, fireproofing, and other purposes).

Thermal System Insulation (TSI) means ACM applied to pipes, fittings, boilers, breeching, tanks, ducts or other structural components to prevent heat loss or gain.

Thermal System Insulation ACM means thermal system insulation which contains more than 1% asbestos.

* * * * *

49. On page 41058, in the first column, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (c)(1), line 4 is corrected by adding the word "in" after the word "asbestos".

50. On page 41058, in the first column, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (c)(1), line 8, the word "of" is corrected to read "to".

51. On page 41058, in the first column, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (c)(2), line 7 is corrected by adding the words "as determined by the method prescribed in Appendix A to this section, or by an equivalent method" after the word "minutes".

52. On page 41058, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (d)(5), line 5 of the third column, the words "action level" are corrected to read "PEL".

53. On page 41059, in the second column, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (f)(1)(viii) is corrected by removing the word "of" on the last line of the paragraph.

54. On page 41059, in the third column, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (f)(3)(i), line 24, the words "Appendix F of" are corrected to read "Appendix F to".

55. On page 41060, in the third column above Table 1, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (g)(2)(ii) introductory text, line 2 is corrected by adding the words "tight-fitting" before the word "powered".

56. On page 41060, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (g)(2), in Table 1, under the heading "Airborne concentration of asbestos or conditions of use," lines 1 through 3 are corrected to read "Not in excess of 1 f/cc (10 X PEL)."

57. On page 41060, in the first column below Table 1, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (g)(3)(iii), line 2 is corrected by removing the comma after the word "shall".

58-59. On page 41060, in the first column below Table 1, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (g)(3)(iv), line 10, the word "employee" is corrected to read "employees".

60. On page 41060, in the second column below Table 1, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (g)(4)(ii), line 11, the word "of" is corrected to read "to".

61. On page 41060, in the second column below Table 1, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (g)(4)(ii), the last line, the number "(ii)" is corrected to read "(i)".

62. On page 41060, in the third column below Table 1, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (h)(2)(iv), the last line, the number "(2)" is corrected to read "(4)".

63. On page 41061, in the first column, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (i)(2)(i), line 4 is corrected by adding a comma after the word "limit".

64. On page 41061, in the second column, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (j) introductory text, line 30 is corrected by removing a closed parenthesis after the number "1926.58".

65. On page 41061, in the second column, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (j)(1), line 5 is corrected by adding the words "in buildings constructed no later than 1980" after the word "ACM".

66. On page 41061, in the second column, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (j)(1), line 8, the word "(B)" is corrected to read "(b)".

67. On page 41061, in the second column, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (j)(1), line 9, the word "standard" is corrected to read "section".

68. On page 41061, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (j)(1), line 1 of the third column, the words "paragraph (j)(6)" are corrected to read "paragraph (j)(8)(iii)".

69. On page 41061, in the third column, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (j)(2)(i) is corrected to read:

* * * * *

(j) * * *

(2) * * * (i) Building and facility owners shall determine the presence,

location, and quantity of ACM and/or PACM at the work site. Employers and building and facility owners shall exercise due diligence in complying with these requirements to inform employers and employees about the presence and location of ACM and PACM.

* * * * *

70. On page 41061, in the third column, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (j)(2)(iii) is corrected to read:

* * * * *

(j) * * *

(2) * * *

(iii) Building and facility owners shall inform employers of employees, and employers shall inform employees who will perform housekeeping activities in areas which contain ACM and/or PACM of the presence and location of ACM and/or PACM in such areas which may be contacted during such activities.

* * * * *

71. On page 41061, in the third column, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (j)(3)(ii) is corrected to read:

* * * * *

(j) * * *

(3) * * *

(ii) *Sign specifications.* (A) The warning signs required by paragraph (j)(3) of this section shall bear the following information:

DANGER

ASBESTOS

CANCER AND LUNG DISEASE

HAZARD

AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

(B) In addition, where the use of respirators and protective clothing is required in the regulated area under this section, the warning signs shall include the following:

RESPIRATORS AND PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

ARE REQUIRED IN THIS AREA

* * * * *

72. On page 41061, in the third column, in § 1910.1001, paragraph (j)(3)(iv), line 5, the number "(1)" is corrected to read "(3)".

73. On page 41061, in the third column, in § 1910.1001, a new paragraph (j)(3)(v) is added to read:

* * * * *

(j) * * *

(3) * * *

(v) At the entrance to mechanical rooms/areas in which employees reasonably can be expected to enter and which contain ACM and/or PACM, the building owner shall post signs which identify the material which is present,